only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual
results of operations that Cohu and Xcerra would have achieved had the companies been combined during the periods
presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to project the
future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the Merger. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential divestitures that may occur prior to, or
subsequent to, completion of the Merger or cost savings that may be realized as a result of the Merger and also does
not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings.

48

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

COHU, INC. AND XCERRA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical
Cohu

March 31,
2018 (a)

Historical
Xcerra

January 31,
2018 (b)

Reclass
Adjustments (c)

Equity
Issuance &

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Xcerra
Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 115,136 $ 118,223 343,000 (d) (502,677) (g) $ 73,682
Short-term investments 24,594 52,825 77,419
Accounts receivable, net 85,176 77,138 162,314
Inventories 62,676 87,240 37,775  (h) 187,691
Other current assets 9,924 10,486 20,410
Assets held for sale �  850 130  (i) 980

Total current assets 297,506 346,762 522,496
Property, plant and
equipment, net 35,122 30,091 4,500  (i) 69,713
Goodwill 66,784 45,873 120,562  (j) 233,219
Intangible assets, net 16,131 8,458 299,842  (k) 324,431
Other non-current assets 7,175 2,191 9,366

$ 422,718 $ 433,375 $ 1,159,225

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 3,293 $ �  $ 3,293
Current installments of
long-term debt 1,291 362 2,470 (e) 4,123
Accounts payable 40,970 24,005 64,975
Accrued compensation and
benefits 13,608 �  18,135 6,335  (m) 38,078
Accrued warranty 4,570 �  3,872 8,442
Deferred profit 2,914 8,123 (4,123)  (n) 6,914
Income taxes payable 1,546 �  7,984 9,530

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 112

Other accrued liabilities 9,959 39,843 (29,991) 22,750  (o) 42,561

Total current liabilities 78,151 72,333 177,916
Accrued retirement benefits 18,990 �  2,720 21,710
Noncurrent deferred gain on
sale of facility 9,868 �  9,868
Deferred income taxes 3,812 �  1,138 29,142  (l) 34,092
Noncurrent income tax
liabilities 6,435 �  4,127 10,562
Long-term debt 4,547 2,276 340,530 (e) 347,353
Other accrued liabilities 2,563 9,203 (7,985) 3,781
Commitments and
contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 28,796 2,744 11,780 (f) (2,744) (p) 40,576
Paid-in capital 125,448 811,698 271,161 (f) (811,698) (p) 396,609
Retained earnings (deficit) 158,124 (461,593) 432,508  (q) 129,039
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (14,016) (5,021) 5,021  (p) (14,016)

Total stockholders� equity 298,352 347,828 552,208
Noncontrolling interest �  1,735 1,735

Total equity 298,352 349,563 553,943

$ 422,718 $ 433,375 $ 1,159,225

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

49

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

COHU, INC. AND XCERRA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Cohu

December 30,
2017 (r)

Historical
Xcerra

January 31,
2018 (s)

Reclass
Adjustments (t)

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Xcerra
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 352,704 $ 461,123 $ 813,827
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 211,986 247,196 552 20,660 (w) 480,394
Research and
development 40,737 65,110 434 (343) (x) 105,938
Selling, general and
administrative 65,233 88,866 3,422 11,325 (y) 168,846
Amortization of
purchased intangible
assets �  601 (601) �
Restructuring �  1,070 (1,070) �

317,956 402,843 755,178

Income from operations 34,748 58,280 58,649
Interest (expense)
income, net 617 (766) (17,892) (u) (565) (z) (18,606)
Other (expense) income,
net �  (2,323) 2,737 414

Income before income
taxes 35,365 55,191 40,457
Income tax provision
(benefit) 2,244 9,751 �  (v) (2,860) (v) 9,135

Income from continuing
operations 33,121 45,440 31,322
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest �  (13) (13)

Net income from
continuing operations
attributable to Cohu /

$ 33,121 $ 45,427 $ 31,309

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 114

Xcerra

Income per share:
Basic
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.19 $ 0.83 $ 0.79
Diluted
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.15 $ 0.82 $ 0.76
Weighted average shares
used in computing
income per share:
Basic 27,836 54,490 (42,710) 39,616 (aa)

Diluted 28,916 55,324 (43,271) 40,969 (aa)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

50

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

COHU, INC. AND XCERRA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Cohu

March 31,
2018 (r)

Historical
Xcerra

January 31,
2018 (s)

Reclass
Adjustments (t)

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Xcerra
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 95,150 $ 110,276 $ 205,426
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 55,599 59,726 116 5,194 (w) 120,635
Research and development 11,775 16,592 (111) (x) 28,256
Selling, general and
administrative 17,763 21,986 2,059 2,352 (y) 44,160
Amortization of purchased
intangible assets �  137 (137) �
Restructuring �  550 (550) �

85,137 98,991 193,051

Income from operations 10,013 11,285 12,375
Interest (expense) income,
net 236 (709) (4,428) (u) (203) (z) (5,104)
Other (expense) income,
net �  (1,414) 1,488 74

Income before income
taxes 10,249 9,162 7,345
Income tax provision
(benefit) 2,127 1,388 �  (v) (698) (v) 2,817

Income from continuing
operations 8,122 7,774 4,528
Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  157 157

Net income from
continuing operations
attributable to Cohu /
Xcerra $ 8,122 $ 7,931 $ 4,685

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 116

Income per share:
Basic
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.28 $ 0.14 $ 0.12
Diluted
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.28 $ 0.14 $ 0.11
Weighted average shares
used in
computing loss per share:
Basic 28,602 54,836 (43,056) 40,382 (aa)

Diluted 29,531 55,450 (43,279) 41,702 (aa)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

51

Edgar Filing: COHU INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Note 1. Description of the Merger

On May 7, 2018, Cohu, Merger Sub and Xcerra entered into the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which the Merger
will be consummated, with Xcerra continuing as the Surviving Corporation. At the Effective Time, each share of
Xcerra Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (other than dissenting shares
and shares held by Cohu, Merger Sub, Xcerra or any direct or indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Cohu or Xcerra),